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ROSIE D. HARPER 
Ccrtificd Public Accountant, LLP 

300 Washington Street Suite 104 • Monroe, Louisiana 71201 
Phone: (318) 387-8008 • Fax: (318) 387-0806 

Independent Accountants Cornpilation Report 

To thc Board of Dircctors 
Southsidc Economic Dcvclopmcnt District 
Monroc, Louisiana 

Managcmcnt is rcsponsiblc for thc accompanying fmancial statcmcnts of thc govcrnmcntal activitics and thc major 
fund of thc Southsidc Economic Dcvclopmcnt District (District), as of and for thc ycar cndcd April 30, 2022, which 
collcctivcly comprisc thc District s basic financial statcmcnts as listcd in thc tablc of contcnts in accordancc with 
accounting principlcs gcncrally acccptcd in thc Unitcd Statcs of Amcrica. I havc performcd a compilation cngagcmcnt 
in accordancc with Statcmcnts on Standards for Accounting and Rcvicw Scrviccs promulgatcd by thc Accounting and 
Rcvicw Scrviccs Committcc of thc AICPA. I did not audit or rcvicw thc fmancial statcmcnts nor was I rcquircd to 
perfonTn any proccdurcs to vcrify thc accuracy or complctcncss of thc information providcd by managcmcnt. I do not 
cxprcss an opinion, a conclusion, nor providc any assurancc on thcsc financial statcmcnts. 

Managcmcnt has cicctcd to omit substantially all disclosurcs rcquircd by accounting principlcs gcncrally acccptcd in 
thc Unitcd Statcs of Amcrica. If thc omittcd disclosurcs wcrc includcd in thc financial statcmcnts, thcy might influcncc 
thc uscrs conclusions about thc Districts financial position, rcsults of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, thc 
financial statcmcnts arc not dcsigncd for thosc who arc not informcd about such mattcrs. 

Managcmcnt has omittcd thc Managcmcnt Discussion and Analysis and budgctary comparison information that thc 
Govcrnmcntal Accounting Standards Board rcquircs to bc prcscntcd to supplcmcnt thc basic financial statcmcnts. 
Such missing information, although not a rcquircd part of thc basic financial statcmcnts, is rcquircd by thc 
Govcrnmcntal Accounting Standards Board who considcrs it to bc an csscntial part of financial rcporting and for 
placing thc basic fmancial statcmcnts in an appropriatc operational cconomic, or historical contcxt. 

The supplementary information contained in Schedules 1-2 is presented for purposes of aððitional analysis 
and is not a requireð part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management. The supplementary information was subject to my compilation engagement. I have not 
audited or reviewed the information and do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance 
on such information. 

Rosic D. Harper 
Ccrtificd Public Accountant 

Octobcr 22, 2022 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE 
FINANCIAL STATMENT S 



SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Statement ofNet Position 
April 30, 2021 

Assets 
Cash and Interest-Bearing Deposits 
Sales Tax Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 
Building, Furniture and Equipment (Net) 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 

Accrued Liabilities 
Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Position 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Restricted 

Total Net Position 

Total Liabilities and Net Position 

$ 188,316 
19,200 

1,578 
59,944 

269,038 

4,176 
4,176 

4,176 

59,944 
204,918 
264,862 

$ 269,038 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 
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SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended 

April 30, 2021 

Net (Expense) Revenues 
and Changes in Net Assets 

Total Governmenta1 
Activities 

$ (52,564) 

$ (52,564) 

Activities 
Governmenta1 Activities: 

General Government 
Total Primary Government 

Expenses 

$ 52,564 

$ 52,564 

Program Revenues 
Operating Grants 
and Contributions 

$ 
$ 

General Revenues: 
Sales Tax 

Total General Revenues and Transfers 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning ofYear 

Net Position - End ofYear 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 

$ 133,013 
133,013 

80,449 

184,413 

$ 264,862 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATMENTS 



SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Balance Sheet - Governmentai Fund 
General Fund 
April 30, 2022 

Assets 
Cash and Interest-Bearing Deposits 
Sales Tax Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 
Liabiiities: 

Accrued Liabilities 
Total Liabilites 

Fund Balance: 
Unassigned 

Total Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 

$ 188,316 
19,200 
1,578 

209,094 

4,176 
4,176 

204,918 
204,918 

$ 209,094 

See Independent AccountantTs Conipilation Report. 
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SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet 
to the Statement of Net Position 

April 30, 2022 

Fund Balance, Total Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement ofNet 
Assets are different because: 

 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental 
funds. 

Net Position of Governmental Activities 

59,944 

$ 264,862 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 



SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - 
Govemmental Fund 

General Fund 
April 30, 2022 

Revenues: 
Sales Tax 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
Bank Charges 
Contract Services 
Insurance 
Maintenance and Repairs 
Payroll Taxes and Fringe Benefits 
Printing 
Professional Fees 
Salaries and Wages 
Supplies 
Utilities 
Vehicle Expense 

Total Expenditures 

Surplus of Revenues Over Expenditures 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance - Beginning 

Fund Balance - Ending 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 
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$ 133,013 
133,013 

14 
3,600 
2,792 
1,430 
2,121 

355 
4,173 

28,233 
205 

5,825 
572 

49,320 

83,693 

83,693 

121,225 

$ 204,918 



SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Reconciliation ofthe Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Fund Balance of the Governmental Fund 

to the Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended April 30, 2022 

Net Change in Fund Balances, Total Governmental Funds $ 83,693 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are 
different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 
of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation exceeded capital 
outlays in the current period. (3,244) 

Changes in Net Position Per Statement of Activities  

See Independent AccountantTs Compilation Report. 

10 



OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT Schedule 1 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other 
Payments to Executive Director 

For the Year Ended April 30, 2022 

A Detail of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments Paid to Charles Theus, 
Executive Director, for the Year Ended as Follows: 

Purpose Amount 

Salary $ 28,233 
Reimbursement 1,908 
Travel 

Total Compensation $ 30,141 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 
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SOUTHSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT Schedule 2 
Monroe, Louisiana 

Schedule ofBoard Members 
For the Year Ended April 30, 2022 

Board Member Title Location 

Tony Little Chairman Monroe, Louisiana 
Sam Moore 111 Vice Chairman Monroe, Louisiana 

Marty Campbell Secretary Monroe, Louisiana 
Tyrone Godin Treasurer Monroe, Louisiana 

Roosevelt Wright Jr Commissioner Monroe, Louisiana 
Karl Dhaliwal Commissioner Monroe, Louisiana 

Otis Jones Commissioner Monroe, Louisiana 

See Independent Accountants Compilation Report. 
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